
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Public Works Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will

hold a regular Public Works Meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Public Works Committee of the City of Stoughton

Tuesday, January 16, 2018 at 4:30 pm

Stoughton Fire Dept., Training Room, 401 E Main St, Stoughton, WI 53589

Greg Jenson-Chair, Sid Boersma, Pat O’Connor, Michael Engelberger, Mayor Donna Olson

Item # CALL TO ORDER
1. Communications :
2. Reports: Activity, Street Opening, Yardwaste

Item # OLD BUSINESS
3. Monthly Public Works Facility Update
4. Review and Possible Action Regarding Proposed Revisions to Ordinance 10-2(d)

Construction Standards -Terrace Trees and to Create City Ordinance Section 66-904(13)
Terrace Trees.

Item # NEW BUSINESS
5. Approve Minutes of December 19th Meeting
6. 2018 Road Construction Project Plans – Kristi Ln, Vernon St and Gjertson St
7. Review and Possible Action Regarding a Proposed 2018 Fee Adjustment for City Tree

Planting
8. Future Agenda Items:

ADJOURNMENT

cc: Council Members, City Leadership Team, City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne,
Library Administrative Assistant Sarah Monette, Acting Clerk Kelli Krcma, Tim Onsager
Stoughton School District, Deb Blaney, Bill Livick Oregon Observer, Stoughton Newspaper/WI
State Journal/Capital Times and Ed Folger, edfolger2@yahoo.com

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE CITY COUNCIL

NOTE: For security reasons, the front doors of the City Hall Building (including the elevator door)
will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time, please use the Fifth
Street entrance or if you are physically challenged and are in need of assistance, please call 873-
6677 prior to 4:30 p.m.
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2017 Street Opening Permits


# Street Name Block
Date


Opened By Amt Paid
Date Paid


Contact Phone
Reason For Opening


Date


Closed Status #


1 Sixth St 418 1/11/17 Fox & Son 50.00$ 1/12/17 G Fox 774-0883 repair water leak 1/11/17 1


2 Harrison St, N 627 1/12/17 Sto Util 50.00$ 6/16/17 Utilities 877-7430 water main break 1/12/17 1


3 Roby Road 708 2/6/17 Alliant 50.00$ 2/2/17 Ryan Dickinson 845-1145 install new gas service 2/10/17 1


4 Peterson Dr 1017 2/6/17 Alliant 50.00$ 1/27/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 2/10/17 1


5 Riverview Dr 1005 1/30/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 6/16/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 watermain break 1/30/17 1


6 Monroe St, S 325 2/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/18/17 Ivy Jacus 877-1642 replace gas service 6/16/17 1


7 Coolidge Rd CANCELED 933 2/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ N/A Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace gas service 6/16/17 *


8 Coolidge Rd CANCELED 932 2/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ N/A Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace gas service 6/16/17 *


9 Riverview Dr CANCELED 908 2/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ N/A Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace gas service 6/16/17 *


10 Korgen Dr 2101 2/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 2/13/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace gas service 4/13/17 1


11 Summit Ave 1009 1/8/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 6/16/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 sink hole along service 1/8/17 1


12 Peterson Dr 1001 2/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 2/13/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 2/24/17 1


13 Washington St, W 409 2/16/17 Peckham 50.00$ 2/16/17 Donovan Peckham 206-6888 repair sewer 3/16/17 1


14 Jefferson St, E 311 3/3/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 6/16/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 water leak 3/3/17 1


15 Peterson Dr 1101 3/20/17 Alliant 50.00$ 3/22/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 3/24/17 1


16 Division St, S 209 3/20/17 Charter 50.00$ 3/29/17 Dave Moldenhauer 873-7538 directional bore 5/1/17 1


17 Morris St, N 400 3/27/17 Homburg Cont 175.00$ 3/22/17 Homburg 244-3554 sanitary sewer connection 4/14/17 1


18 Fourth St, S 205 3/27/17 Haugen Exc 50.00$ 3/27/17 Ken Haugen 205-0238 repair sewer lateral 3/29/17 1


19 Page St 111 4/10/17 A T & T 50.00$ 6/16/17 Carol Anason 252-2385 exposing AT&T conduit pkg to mark 4/10/17 1


20 Prospect St , W 332 3/31/17 TS Contracting 125.00$ 4/3/17 Tim Schwersinske 308-3949 sewer repair 3/31/17 5


21 Harrison St 4/24/17 Alliant 175.00$ 6/16/17 Josh Lobenstein replacing old gas main 5/24/17 1


22 Peterson Dr 1009 4/10/17 Alliant 50.00$ 4/7/17 Ivy Jacus 877-1642 install gas service 4/30/17 1


23 Nygaard St 1300 4/19/17 Prairie Plumbing 175.00$ 4/13/17 Bruce Fuchs 608-643-8531 new water lateral 4/20/17 2


24 Prospect St, E 143 4/17/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/18/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace natural gas service 6/30/17 1


25 Prospect St, E 151 4/17/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/18/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace natural gas service 6/30/17 1


26 Prospect St, E 203 4/17/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/18/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace natural gas service 6/30/17 5


27 Prospect St, E 211 4/17/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/18/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace natural gas service 6/30/17 1


28 Prospect St, E 135/219 4/17/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/18/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 replace natural gas service 6/30/17 1


29 Nygaard St 1300 4/24/17 Alliant 50.00$ 5/8/17 Nicholas Dachniwsky 877-1653 installation of gas lateral 5/12/17 1


30 Korgen Dr 2025 4/24/17 Alliant 50.00$ 4/24/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 5/26/17 1


31 Prospect St, E 103 4/27/17 A T & T 50.00$ 9/18/17 Brian Scholz 282-6899 place anchor & attach down guy 6/15/17 1


1=OK, 2=Sawcut, 3=Terrace, 4=Other, 5=Not Completed







2017 Street Opening Permits


# Street Name Block
Date


Opened By Amt Paid
Date Paid


Contact Phone
Reason For Opening


Date


Closed Status #


32 Markens Gate Rd 2016 4/28/17 Alliant 50.00$ 4/28/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 5/12/17 1


33 Peterson Dr 1025 5/5/17 Alliant 50.00$ 4/28/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 6/9/17 1


34 Jackson St 1070 5/3/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 9/18/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 expose valve box 1


35 Hoel Ave 1025 5/8/17 Alliant 50.00$ 5/4/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 5/31/17 1


36 Hoel Ave 1101 5/8/17 Alliant 50.00$ 5/22/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 5/31/17 1


37 East St 1000 5/15/17 A T & T 50.00$ 9/18/17 Dan Pete 282-6899 place AT& T fiber optic cable 8/15/17 1


38 Vernon St 1601-1649 5/22/17 Intercon 50.00$ 5/18/17 Fred Runden 845-1143 install gas main & service 6/30/17 1


39 Morris St, N 400 5/31/17 A T & T 50.00$ 9/18/17 Brian Scholz 282-6899 place anchor & attach down guy 7/31/17 1


40 Peterson Dr 1117 6/9/17 Alliant 50.00$ 7/3/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 6/30/17 1


41 Stone Crest Rd 2317 6/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 6/7/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 7/17/17 1


42 Seventh St, S 308 6/14/17 So Cen Cont 50.00$ 6/14/17 So Central Cont 835-6800 repair water service 6/14/17 1


43 Hoel Ave 908 6/26/17 Alliant 50.00$ 6/22/17 ? 877-1642 new gas service 7/26/17 1


44 Madison St, N 119 6/21/17 HJ Pertzborn 50.00$ 6/29/17 Otto Muehlenberg 256-3900 replace water service 6/21/17 1


45 Hilldale Cir 2217 7/5/17 Alliant 50.00$ 7/26/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 7/26/17 1


46 West St 100 6/27/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 9/18/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 repair water main break 6/27/17 1


47 Main St, W 816 6/23/17 Alliant 125.00$ 10/17/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 natural gas leak repair 6/23/17 1


48 Harrison St 208 6/30/17 G Fox & Son 125.00$ 7/5/17 877-7430 lateral replacement 6/30/17 1


49 Madison St, S 608 7/1/17 G Fox & Son 125.00$ 7/5/17 877-7430 lateral replacement 7/1/17 1


50 Johnson St 135 7/5/17 G Fox & Son 125.00$ 7/5/17 877-7430 manhole replacement 7/5/17 1


51 Van Buren St, N CANCELLED118 7/10/17 Charter 125.00$ 7/10/17 Jen Korczak 815-363-7598 directional bore for placing conduit *****


52 South St, W 709 7/5/17 HJ Pertzborn 50.00$ 7/17/17 Jesse Pertzborn 256-3900 water ervice leak repair 7/5/17 1


53 Franklin St, N 117 7/18/17 Robert Tarrant 50.00$ 7/18/17 Robert Tarrant 213-3993 repair water service 7/19/17 1


54 Progress Way 1521 7/20/17 Charter 50.00$ 7/19/17 Cable Contractors 373-7538 bore and run cable 8/15/17


55 Williams Dr 1600 7/31/17 A T & T 50.00$ 12/19/17 Brian Scholz 282-6899


place 2-HH's on both sides of


Williams Dr to place fiber by


directional bore 10/31/17 1


56 Van Buren St, S 400 8/21/17 Todd Nelson 50.00$ Todd Nelson 669-1554 new sidewalk & storm sewer 9/15/17 1


57 Jefferson St, E 224 8/11/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 12/29/17 Scott Gunsolus 877-7430 water main break 8/11/17 1


58 Business Park Cic 300 8/29/17 Alliant 50.00$ 8/24/17 J.S. ??? 845-1151 install new gas service 9/15/17 1


59 Oak St 626 8/23/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 12/29/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 repair broken valve 1


60 Nora St 324 9/11/17 Alliant 50.00$ 12/11/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 10/30/17 1


61 Meadow Dr 2000 9/18/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/5/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install natural gas service 10/20/17 1


1=OK, 2=Sawcut, 3=Terrace, 4=Other, 5=Not Completed







2017 Street Opening Permits


# Street Name Block
Date


Opened By Amt Paid
Date Paid


Contact Phone
Reason For Opening


Date


Closed Status #


62 West St 4,5,6,7,8 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-4592 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


63 Harding St 700/800 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-4592 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


64 Monroe St, N 600 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-4592 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


65 Wilson St, W 800/900 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-5492 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


66 Bickley Ct 400 /700 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-4592 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


67 Riverview Dr 900 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-4592 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


68 Coolidge Rd 900 9/5/17 Alliant Intercon 516-4592 bore pit/gas main tie in 3/31/18


69 Madison St, S 616 9/6/17 G Fox 125.00$ 9/7/17 G Fox 774-0883 water lateral 9/7/17 1


70 Williams Dr 1600 9/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 12/19/17 Intercon 444-9148 install new gas service 9/29/17 1


71 Korgen Dr 2017 Alliant 50.00$ 9/5/17 Intercon 877-1642 install new gas service 1


72 Korgen Dr 2109 11/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/13/17 Intercon 877-1653 install new gas service 12/25/17 1


73 Oakridge Ct 1724 9/22/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/27/17 Intercon 877-1653 install new gas service 10/20/17 1


74 Markens Gate Rd 2100 9/25/17 Alliant 50.00$ 9/21/17 Intercon 877-1653 install new gas service 10/30/17 1


75 Madison St, S 617 9/5/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 12/29/17 Scott Gunsolus 877-7430 replace lead water service 9/5/17 1


76 Madison St, N 119 8/20/17 Sto Util 175.00$ 12/29/17 Scott Gunsolus 877-7430 replace lead water service 8/20/17 1


77 Hwy 51 1399 10/2/17 A T & T 50.00$ 12/19/17 Brian Scholz 282-6899 bore to place cable to serve Aldi 11/15/17 1


78 Main St, E 1621 9/22/17 Charter 150.00$ 12/27/17 David Moldenhauer 608-373-7538 directional bore-conduit w/cable 10/15/17 1


79 Main St, W 517 10/16/17 Alliant 50.00$ 12/19/17 Nick Niemann 877-1653 new gas service 11/1/17 1


80 King St 117 9/29/17 DLM Paving 175.00$ 10/11/17 John Elliott 414-477-8459 replacing approaches 10/31/17 5


81 Nygaard St 800 10/11/17 Charter 50.00$ 12/27/17 David Moldenhauer 206-0494 directional boring 11/11/17 1


82 Marken Gate Rd 2101 11/13/17 Alliant 50.00$ 10/16/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 12/25/17 1


83 Marken Gate Rd 2300 10/23/17 Alliant 50.00$ 10/16/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 11/30/17 1


84 Peterson Dr 1024 10/23/17 Alliant 50.00$ 10/16/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 11/30/17 1


85 Peterson Dr 1109 10/23/17 Alliant 50.00$ 10/16/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 12/4/17 1


86 Nora St 324 10/23/17 Bill Fox 375.00$ 10/23/17 Todd Nelson 669-1551 water & sewer 5


87 Meadow Dr 2008 Alliant 50.00$ 10/23/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 1


88 Main St, E 532 10/25/17 K & R Concrete 50.00$ 10/25/17 ?? 516-2569 installing sidewalk 10/30/17 3


89 Greig & Page St, N inter 10/26/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 12/29/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 repairing valve 10/26/17 1


90 Gjertson St, S 215 10/30/17 Sto Util 125.00$ 12/29/17 Kent Thompson 877-7430 determine size/location of main 1


91 Van Buren St 11/20/17 Alliant Joshua Strutz 444-9148 replace gas mains/service 2/2/18


92 Korgen Dr 2201 11/20/17 Alliant 50.00$ 11/10/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 12/25/17


1=OK, 2=Sawcut, 3=Terrace, 4=Other, 5=Not Completed







2017 Street Opening Permits


# Street Name Block
Date


Opened By Amt Paid
Date Paid


Contact Phone
Reason For Opening


Date


Closed Status #


93 Markens Gate Rd 2108 11/20/17 Alliant Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 12/25/17


94 Hoel Ave 1109 11/20/17 Alliant 50.00$ 11/13/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 12/31/17


95 Korgen Dr 2209 11/27/17 Alliant 50.00$ 11/13/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 12/26/17


96 Hwy 51/Pine St 1124 11/20/17 Alliant 150.00$ Benjamin B 877-1648 retire gas service 12/20/17


97 Harding St 112 11/21/17 Sto Util Marty Seffens 877-7430 water main break 11/21/17


98 Nottingham Rd 753 12/4/17 Alliant 50.00$ 12/4/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 1/5/18


99 Monroe Ct, 924 924 11/30/17 Sto Util Scott Gunsolus 877-7430 water main break 11/30/17


100 Hoel Ave 1017 12/11/17 Alliant Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 1/29/18


101 Harrison St, N 500 blk 12/8/17 Sto Util 877-7430 water main break 12/8/17


102 Harding St 100 blk 12/10/17 Sto Util 877-7430 water main break 12/10/17


103 Broadway St, E 107 1/1/18 Alliant Nick Gorman 262-741-0937 replace gas service 1/12/18


104 Johnson St, N 416 1/1/18 Alliant Nick Gorman 262-741-0937 maintain gas service 1/15/18


105 Korgen Dr 2225 1/15/18 Alliant 50.00$ 12/21/17 Abbi Baumgartner 877-1653 install new gas service 3/1/18


106 Jackson St 600 12/28/17 Sto Util Sto Util 877-7430 main break 12/28/17


107 Harding/Grant 100 block 12/19/17 Sto Util-Waste 250.00$ Brian Erickson 877-7421 repair main & replace manhole 12/20/17
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Menber of LEGUS Internøtional Netuork of Lau Firrns


To Mayor Donna Olson
Common Council


From Matthew Dregne, City Attorney


Date November 30,2017


Terrace Trees


I have been working with City staff to develop an ordinance addressing the circumstances
under which a property owner will be required to pay the City to plant publicly owned
trees on public property (mainly terrace areas within public rights-of-way). The result of
that effort is reflected in the attached ordinance. Under this ordinance, terrace trees will
be funded in one of three ways, as follows:


1. Where land is subdivided for development, the developer will be required to pay a
fee to fund the installation of terrace trees within the development.


2. Where someone constructs a building on a previously undeveloped lot, he or she
will be required to fund the installation of terrace trees corresponding to that lot.


3. 'Where terrace trees are needed on existing, developed lots, the City will fund the
installation.


We considered whether to require owners of existing, developed lots to pay for terrace
trees when they undertake projects on their property. For example, to obtain a building
permit, Section l0-2 (d) currently requires a property owner (excepting the owner of a
single-family residence) who is expanding their building or parking lot to pay the City to
purchase terrace trees. As explained below, we are concerned that approach would be
unlawful and therefore recommend against it.


If the City requires a property owner to pay for a city-owned terrace tree as a condition of
obtaining a building permit, the fee would be legally classified as a oodevelopment


exaction." Under the 5th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, a development exaction
must satisS, a two-part test to be lawful: (1) the fee must bear an "essential nexus" to the
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reason for requiring the permit, and (2) the fee must be "roughly proportional" to the
impact of the proposed project. When undeveloped land is being subdivided for
development, or being initially developed, we think there is a case to make that the two-
part test is met. The conversion of undeveloped land to developed land creates a need for
trees to replace trees and vegetation lost to development, satis$uing the "essential nexus"
part of the test. The fees required by the enclosed ordinance are based on the street
frontage of the subject new development, which we think addresses the rough
proportionality requirement.


We see a material difference between imposing a tree fee in connection with converting
undeveloped land to developed land, and imposing a fee as a condition of modiffing an
already-developed property. For example, assume the owner of a fully developed
commercial property applies for permit to build a small addition onto their building. We
see no "essential nexus" between the purpose of that building permit application and
requiring the owner to pay for city trees.


Our second concern is based on equal protection. V/e see no basis for requiring owners
of developed commercial or multi-family properties to pay for city street trees, while
exempting owners of single-family homes from paying such fees. Without a reasonable
basis for treating these classes of property owners differently, such a result would violate
the Equal Protection Clause.


Attachment
cc: Brett Hebert, Director of Public Works


Rodney Scheel, Planning Director
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ORDINANCE OF COMMON COUNCIL
To amend City Ordinance Section I0-2 (d) Construction Standards-Terrace Trees, and to create City
Ordinance Section 66-904(13), requiring the planting of terrace trees.


Committee Action


Fiscal Impact:


Public Works Committee approved 4-0


None


File Number: 0-12-2017 First Reading:


Second Readins:


August 22,2017
September 12,2017


CITY OF STOUGHTON,38l E. Main Street, Stoughton, \ilI53589


The City Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, ordains asþllows


l. Section 10-2 (d) of the Stoughton MunicÍpal Code is amended to provide as follows:


(d) Terrace Trees.


(1) Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to provide for the planting of terrace trees in connection with
the construction of new buildings on previously undeveloped lots or parcels. The City now requires' terace trees as a condition of approving land divisions under Chapter 66 of this Code. However, there
are some undeveloped lots or parcels in the City that were created without a terace tree requirement.
This Section is intended to provide for terrace trees serving those lots and parcels.


(2) Applicability. This Section applies to all applicants for a permit to construct a building of any kind,
excluded accessory structures, on a previously undeveloped lot or parcel, where the lot or parcel does
not have tenace trees conforming to the requirements of this section at the time of application.


(3) Definitions


a. "Small Tree" means a tree that will grow to 30 feet or less at maturity.
b. "Medium Tree" means a tree that will grow to between 30 feet and 70 feet at maturity.
c. "Large Tree" means a tree that will grow to more than 70 feet at maturity.


(4) Terrace Tree Requirements. Any person applying for a permit to construct a building on a previously
undeveloped lot or parcel shall be required to provide for the planting of terrace trees in accordance
with the requirements of this Section.


(5) Number of Trees. The required number and size of trees for a lot or parcel shall be the largest number
and largest size feasible as determined by the Public Works Director or their designee and applying the
following guidelines:


a. Spacingrequirements:
Small Trees - 30 feet.
Medium Trees - 40 feet.
Large Trees - 50 feet.


b. Terrace width: